### Ordinance No. 95-42

## AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH LENA PING AND THE ESTATE OF CHESTER PING

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION 1**: The Agreement between the Village of Chatham, Lena Ping and the Estate of Chester Ping, Sr., attached hereto as Exhibit A is hereby approved.

SECTION 2: The President is hereby authorized and directed to execute said agreement on behalf of the Village, and the proper officers of the Village are authorized and directed to carry out said agreement according to its terms.

**SECTION 3**: This Ordinance is effective immediately.

PASSED this 8th day of August, 1995.

Zinda Kuntu VILLAGE PRESIDENT

ATTEST:

Penny Moomey
Village Clerk

AYES:

NAYS:

PASSED: 8-8-95

APPROVED: 8-8-95

ABSENT:

#### **AGREEMENT**

This Agreement by and between Lena Ping and the Estate of Chester Ping (Robert Ping and Chester Ping, Jr., Co-Executors) hereinafter sometimes referred to as "Owners," and the Village of Chatham, WITNESSETH:

1. The Village of Chatham enacted an ordinance on August 9, 1994, purporting to annex the following described real estate:

The West Half of the Northwest Quarter of Section 30, Township 14 North, Range 5 West of the Third Principal Meridian, having tax identification numbers 29-30-100-002 and 29-30-100-001, together with all public roadways therein contained or contiguous thereto;

owned by the Estate of Chester Ping, deceased, and Lena Ping. The Owners have raised an issue as to the validity of said annexation ordinance.

- 2. The Village of Chatham proposes to extend a public water supply along the public road adjoining the Ping property.
- 3. For and in consideration of mutual covenants contained herein the parties agree as follows:
  - (a) The Owners will not file an action to contest the validity of said annexation ordinance.
  - (b) The Owners will be entitled to two (2) water taps to serve two (2) existing residences on the Ping farm at no cost to the Owners for either a water tap charge or a charge for the extension of said water line. Owners recognize that the cost of running a service line from the public water line to the two (2) Ping residences will have to be borne by Owners.

Executed at Chatham, Illinois, this 3 day of August, 1995.

Village of Chatham	Estate of Chester Ping
Ву	By Bold Divis
Its President, signed pursuant	Co-Executor
to Ordinance No. 95-42	By Chester Wo Faig. &
	Co-Executor
	Lena J. Pma
	Lena Ping

31239.1

EXHIBIT\_A

### **ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE**

STATE OF ILLINOIS )		
)	SS.	
COUNTY OF SANGAMON		)

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 95-42, adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the 8th day of August, 1995, said Ordinance being entitled:

# AN ORDINANCE APPROVING AN AGREEMENT WITH LENA PING AND THE ESTATE OF CHESTER PING

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this 8th day of August, 1995.

enny Momey Village Clerk